
診断名 和訳

H. Classification of Canine Mammary Tumors  犬乳腺腫瘍の分類

H.1. Hyperplasia/Dysplasia 過形成／異形成
H.1.1. Duct ectasia 乳管拡張
H.1.2. Lobular hyperplasia (adenosis) 小葉過形成（腺症）
H.1.2.1. Regular lobular hyperplasia 通常型小葉過形成
H.1.2.2. Lobular hyperplasia with secretory activity (lactational) 分泌亢進（授乳期）型小葉過形成
H.1.2.3. Lobular hyperplasia with fibrosis 線維化型小葉過形成
H.1.2.4. Lobular hyperplasia with atypia 異型小葉過形成

H.1.3. Epitheliosis 上皮症
H.1.4. Papillomatosis 乳頭腫症
H.1.5. Fibroadenomatous change 線維腺腫様変化
H.1.6. Gynecomastia 雌性化乳房

H.2. Benign Epithelial Neoplasms 良性上皮性腫瘍
H.2.1. Simple benign tumors 単純良性腫瘍
H.2.1.1. Simple adenoma 単純腺腫
H.2.1.2. Myoepithelioma 筋上皮腫

H.2.2. Non-simple benign tumors 非単純良性腫瘍
H.2.2.1. Complex adenoma (adenomyoepithelioma) 複合腺腫（腺筋上皮腫）
H.2.2.2. Benign mixed tumor 良性混合腫瘍
H.2.2.3. Fibroadenoma 線維腺腫

H.2.3. Ductal-associated benign tumors 乳管関連良性腫瘍
H.2.3.1. Ductal adenoma (basaloid adenoma) 乳管腺腫（基底細胞様腺腫）
H.2.3.2. Intraductal papillary adenoma (duct papilloma)  乳管内乳頭状腺腫（乳管乳頭腫）

H.3. Malignant Epithelial Neoplasms 悪性上皮性腫瘍
H.3.1. Carcinoma in situ 上皮内癌
H.3.2. Simple carcinomas 単純癌
H.3.2.1. Tubular carcinoma 管状癌
H.3.2.2. Tubulopapillary carcinoma 管状乳頭状癌
H.3.2.3. Solid carcinoma 充実癌
H.3.2.4. Invasive micropapillary carcinoma 浸潤性微小乳頭癌
H.3.2.5. Comedocarcinoma 面皰癌
H.3.2.6. Anaplastic carcinoma 退形成癌

H.3.3. Non-simple carcinomas 非単純癌
H.3.3.1. Carcinoma arising in a complex adenoma/benign mixed tumor 複合腺腫/良性混合腫瘍に発生した癌
H.3.3.2. Complex carcinoma 複合癌
H.3.3.3. Carcinoma-and-malignant myoepithelioma 癌と悪性筋上皮腫※

H.3.3.4. Mixed carcinoma 混合癌
H.3.4. Ductal-associated carcinomas 乳管関連癌
H.3.4.1. Ductal carcinoma 乳管癌
H.3.4.2. Intraductal papillary carcinoma 乳管内乳頭状癌

H.4. Malignant Epithelial Neoplasms -Special Types 悪性上皮性腫瘍 – 特殊型
H.4.1. Squamous cell carcinoma 扁平上皮癌
H.4.2. Adenosquamous carcinoma 腺扁平上皮癌
H.4.3. Mucinous carcinoma 粘液癌
H.4.4. Lipid-rich (secretory) carcinoma 脂質産生（分泌）癌
H.4.5. Spindle cell carcinoma 紡錘形細胞癌
H.4.6. Malignant myoepithelioma 悪性筋上皮腫
H.4.7. Inflammatory mammary carcinoma 炎症性乳癌

H.5. Malignant Mesenchymal Neoplasms of the Mammary Gland 乳腺の悪性間葉系腫瘍
H.5.1. Osteosarcoma 骨肉腫
H.5.2. Chondrosarcoma 軟骨肉腫
H.5.3. Fibrosarcoma 線維肉腫
H.5.4. Hemangiosarcoma 血管肉腫

H.5.5. Other sarcomas 
H.6. Carcinosarcoma 癌肉腫
H.7. Hyperplasia/Dysplasia of the Teat 乳頭の過形成／異形成
H.7.1. Melanosis of the skin of the teat 乳頭部皮膚のメラノーシス
H.7.2. Hyperplasia of the teat 乳頭の過形成

H.8. Neoplasms of the Teat 乳頭の腫瘍
H.8.1. Benign ductal-associated neoplasms 良性乳管関連腫瘍
H.8.1.1. Ductal adenoma 乳管腺腫
H.8.1.2. Intraductal papillary adenoma 乳管内乳頭状腺腫

H.8.2. Malignant ductal-associated neoplasms 悪性乳管関連腫瘍
H.8.2.1. Ductal carcinoma 乳管癌
H.8.2.2. Intraductal papillary carcinoma 乳管内乳頭状癌

H.8.3. Carcinoma with epidermal infiltration (Paget-like disease) 表皮浸潤を伴う癌（パジェット様疾患）
※ 文中に書く場合は、“癌と悪性筋上皮腫”、のようにカッコで括ることを推奨



診断名 和訳
I. Classification of Feline Mammary Tumors  猫乳腺腫瘍の分類

I.1. Hyperplasia/Dysplasia 過形成／異形成
I.1.1. Duct ectasia 乳管拡張
I.1.2. Lobular hyperplasia (adenosis) 小葉過形成（腺症）
I.1.2.1. Regular lobular hyperplasia 通常型小葉過形成
I.1.2.2. Lobular hyperplasia with secretory activity (lactational) 分泌亢進（授乳期）型小葉過形成
I.1.2.3. Lobular hyperplasia with fibrosis 線維化型小葉過形成
I.1.2.4. Lobular hyperplasia with atypia 異型小葉過形成

I.1.3. Epitheliosis 上皮症
I.1.4. Papillomatosis 乳頭腫症
I.1.5. Fibroadenomatous change 線維腺腫様変化

I.2. Benign Epithelial Neoplasms 良性上皮性腫瘍
I.2.1. Simple benign tumors 単純良性腫瘍
I.2.1.1. Simple adenoma 単純腺腫

I.2.2. Non-simple benign tumors 非単純良性腫瘍
I.2.3. Ductal-associated benign tumors 乳管関連良性腫瘍
I.2.3.1. Ductal adenoma (basaloid adenoma) 乳管腺腫（基底細胞様腺腫）
I.2.3.2. Intraductal papillary adenoma (duct papilloma) 乳管内乳頭状腺腫（乳管乳頭腫）

I.3. Malignant Epithelial Neoplasms 悪性上皮性腫瘍
I.3.1. Carcinoma in situ 上皮内癌
I.3.2. Simple carcinomas 単純癌
I.3.2.1. Tubular carcinoma 管状癌
I.3.2.2. Tubulopapillary carcinoma 管状乳頭状癌
I.3.2.3. Solid carcinoma 充実癌
I.3.2.4. Invasive micropapillary carcinoma 浸潤性微小乳頭癌
I.3.2.5. Comedocarcinoma 面皰癌
I.3.2.6. Anaplastic carcinoma 退形成癌

I.3.3. Non-simple carcinomas 非単純癌
I.3.4. Ductal-associated carcinomas 乳管関連癌
I.3.4.1. Ductal carcinoma 乳管癌
I.3.4.2. Intraductal papillary carcinoma 乳管内乳頭状癌

I.4. Malignant Epithelial Neoplasms Special Types 悪性上皮性腫瘍 – 特殊型
I.4.1. Squamous cell carcinoma 扁平上皮癌
I.4.2. Adenosquamous carcinoma 腺扁平上皮癌
I.4.3. Mucinous carcinoma 粘液癌
I.4.4. Lipid-rich (secretory) carcinoma 脂質産生（分泌）癌
I.4.5. Spindle cell carcinoma 紡錘形細胞癌
I.4.6. Inflammatory mammary carcinoma 炎症性乳癌

I.5. Malignant Mesenchymal Neoplasms of the Mammary Gland 乳腺の悪性間葉系腫瘍
I.5.1. Osteosarcoma 骨肉腫
I.5.2. Chondrosarcoma 軟骨肉腫
I.5.3. Fibrosarcoma 線維肉腫
I.5.4. Hemangiosarcoma 血管肉腫

I.5.5. Other sarcomas 
I.6. Carcinosarcoma 癌肉腫
I.7. Hyperplasia/Dysplasia of the Teat 乳頭の過形成／異形成
I.7.1. Hyperplasia of the teat 乳頭の過形成

I.8. Neoplasms of the Teat 乳頭の腫瘍
I.8.1. Benign ductal-associated neoplasms 良性乳管関連腫瘍
I.8.1.1. Ductal adenoma 乳管腺腫
I.8.1.2. Intraductal papillary adenoma 乳管内乳頭状腺腫

I.8.2. Malignant ductal-associated neoplasms 悪性乳管関連腫瘍
I.8.2.1. Ductal carcinoma 乳管癌
I.8.2.2. Intraductal papillary carcinoma 乳管内乳頭状癌

I.8.3. Carcinoma with epidermal infiltration (Paget-like disease) 表皮浸潤を伴う癌（パジェット様疾患）
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